

No. 19-1818

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; and DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
(The Honorable William E. Smith)

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Thomas G. Hungar
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Removal Was Proper Because Plaintiff’s Claims Arise Under Federal Law	3
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Seek To Impose Liability For Interstate And International Conduct	3
B. Claims Based On Interstate And International Emissions Necessarily Arise Under Federal Law	5
C. Plaintiff’s Artful Pleading Of Nominally State-Law Claims Cannot Defeat Federal Jurisdiction.....	12
D. Federal Jurisdiction Does Not Depend On The Viability Of Plaintiff’s Inherently Federal Claims	16
II. Plaintiff’s Action Is Removable Because It Has A Connection With Defendants’ Activities On The Outer Continental Shelf	18
A. OCSLA Gives Federal Courts Jurisdiction Over Any Claim That Arises Out Of Or In Connection With An OCS Operation	19
B. Plaintiff’s Own Complaint Alleges Its Injuries Are Connected To Defendants’ OCS Operations.....	22
C. The District Court Had OCSLA Jurisdiction For The Additional Reason That The Relief Plaintiff Seeks Threatens To Impair OCS Production Activities.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19, 30
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	5, 6, 9
<i>BIW Deceived v. Loc. S6, Indus. Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers of Am.</i> , 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	2
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	16
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	30
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7, 18

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 30

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 14

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 25, 26

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 19, 20, 22, 24, 29

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)..... 25

*Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Darue Engineering &
 Manufacturing*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005) 15

Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
 453 U.S. 473 (1981)..... 19

Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,
 304 U.S. 92 (1938)..... 6

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
 406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 6, 7, 14

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 7, 8

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985) 20, 30, 31

Lopez v. McDermott, Inc., No. CV 17-8977,
 2018 WL 525851 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2018)..... 21

Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.,
 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 7, 10

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 11

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell International Corp.,
 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.,
 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A.,
 815 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,
 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) 2, 28

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc., No. 14-164,
 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014) 21

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 10, 11, 13

Shell Oil Prods. Co. v. Rhode Island, No. 20-900,
 2021 WL 2044535 (U.S. May 24, 2021) 2

Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
 568 U.S. 588 (2013)..... 12, 16

Superior Oil Co. v. Transco Energy Co.,
 616 F. Supp. 98 (W.D. La. 1985)..... 20

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 6, 9, 16

The Taxpayer Citizens Grp. v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC,
 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) 20

Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.,
 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 10

United Offshore Co. v. Southern Deepwater Pipeline Co.,
 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 20, 30

United States v. Pink,
 315 U.S. 203 (1942)..... 8, 9

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
 332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 6, 16, 17

United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.,
 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442 1, 2, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 2

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)..... 19

43 U.S.C. § 1334 *et seq.* 23

43 U.S.C. § 1349 1, 19, 22, 28, 29

Other Authorities

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Lease Owner
 Information 24

Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, *Outer
 Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Production* (Oct. 6, 2020)..... 23

Cong. Research Serv., R42432, *U.S. Crude Oil and Natural
 Gas Production in Federal and Nonfederal Areas*
 (updated Oct. 23, 2018)..... 22
